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Thank you for choosing Richell's Product. Please read this instruction manual carefully before using this product, and keep for
future reference. If you give this product to someone else, please also give this instruction manual to the new owner. Please
note some parts of the figures shown below may be slightly different from the actual product, for your better understanding of
the structure and proper use.

Right Front Panel

The Medium is designed for small to medium size dogs, 8.8 - 44 |bs.
and the Large is designed for medium to large size dogs, 17.6 - 88 Ibs.

Left Side Panel

®Gate is freestanding, allowing for easy placement anywhere.
®Width is adjustable to fit different sized openings.

®Wooden frame coordinates well with home interiors.
®Rubber skids keep gate in place and prevent shifting.

ight Side Panel

Rubber Skid

Left Front Panel

Parts Before assembling this product, make sure the following parts are included:

Part Name Part Set

E i ) d o Bolts (8)

@  Spring Washers (8)

q b

— = e s S 1 e s s L Flat Washers (8)
Left Side Panel Left Front Panel Right Front Panel Right Side Panel .
(Adjustment holes go ( L-shaped Pin (2)
What are the following signs? through Panel completely)
ing si ' ¢” Screws (1)
The following signs are special remarks for safety use of the product.

Keep these remarks in mind before using this product.

m : Remarks on inappropriate use which might cause death, serious injury and/or physical damage.
: Remarks on inappropriate use which might cause slight injury and/or physical damage.

: Remarks on inappropriate use which might cause trouble, damage and/or shorter life to product.

Instruction of Proper Use
Warnings! |

L

Uiy |
] !!!Illlllllllll‘ |

o|MPORTANT: This product includes a bottom bar that is part of the main frame. x
The bottom bar should touch the floor when correctly installed. Pay close
attention while stepping over the bottom bar for safety.

®This product cannot completely prevent pets from passing through. Do not place the gate
in a location where passage could lead to possible danger. Choose location carefully. o

®Do not stride over the gate to avoid unexpected accidents/injuries.

®Be careful not to stumble on the protruding feet of this product.

®Never place the product at the top of a staircase or near a glass door. Avoid places
where it may be unsafe to place this product.

®This product is designed for indoor use only. Please use the Medium for small to medium size dogs
and the Large for medium to large size dogs. Do not use this product for anything other than its intended purpose.

®Do not use this product while your pet is leashed to avoid unexpected accidents/injuries, such as dog entanglement.

®Make sure each part is properly fixed in place and pay special attention to new-born pups or tiny dogs to avoid unexpected
serious injury to pets, and/or product damage by being caught between the wires or between wire and wooden frame.

®Pets may behave unexpectedly when startled by thunder, lightening, or other animals. To avoid possible injury/death during such
times, pets should be supervised and not left unattended. We do not recommend using this product when pets are unattended.

®CHILDREN and ADULTS can trip over product under low-light/darkness. Place a night light near the product to avoid
possible personal injury under low-light/dark conditions.

®Please use the Medium for dogs that weigh 8.8 - 44 Ibs. and the Large for dogs that weigh 17.6 - 88 Ibs. Do not use this
product for dogs out of this weight range to avoid unexpected injury and/or escape.
®\When opening/closing the door or side panel, make sure the area is clear and be careful not to pinch your hands or fingers.
®Make sure the door locks properly. Locks are positioned at the top/bottom of the door to keep your pets safely
confined and to avoid unexpected injury and/or escape.
®Do not lean or hang on to this product to avoid unexpected accidents and/or product damage.
®Keep this product away from all heat sources at all times to avoid unexpected product damage or burn-related injuries to self/pets.
®Only use genuine Richell parts and do not alter the design of the gate to avoid accidents and/or injury.
®|f you notice anything wrong with the product or installation site, discontinue its use at once.

®Make sure the product is securely fixed. If not, tighten the bolts as necessary.
—_ 1 —_




o L) A (oA =1q 1 o) [58) * Use a Phillips-head or Flat-head screwdriver for assembly.

4 N\
T Attach Left Side Panel to Left F

First, place Front and Side Panels
parallel to each other.

@ Tilt Front Panel and insert top
hinge on the Front Panel onto
stem of top hinge on Side
Panel as shown. Hinge

@ Align bottom hinge of
Front Panel with bottom
hinge of Side Panel.

ront Panel

1

90 degrees

@ Insert L-shaped Pin
as shown.

@ Open Side Panel to
90 degrees.

(4 I
2 Attach Right Side Panel to
Right Front Panel
Repeat steps D- @ for Left Side Panel.
90 degrees

Right Front Panel

Right Side Panel

Turn the top of L-shaped Pin
to Front Panel.

-
4 Secure the Side Panel

Attach Left/Right Side Panels to Left/Right
Front Panel using Bolts as necessary.
When dogs are able to push Side Panels
as shown, use Bolts to attach Side Panels
to Front Panels.

Left Side Panel

\_ .
4 - ™
3 Attach Front Panels Fixing Hole B Fixina Hole C
Fixing Hole A -
@DAlign Adjustment Holes and Fixing Holes according to desired Fixing Hole D
width. (The width of gate can be adjusted by intervals of 1.9").
@lInsert Bolts into Adjustment and Fixing Holes with Flat Washers ﬁ
and Spring Washers at top and bottom of Left/Right Front Panel
using screwdriver. I
4 . M
How to insert Bolt
Washer Fixing Hole E &S
Spring Washer Fixing Hole F y
s Fixing Hole G
Bolt i
% Fixing Hole H
Attach Left/Right Front . .
Panel and Left/Right Side The positions of the Bolts will depend on the
Panel with Bolt as shown. desired width of the gate. Please see Page
\\ /3 for Examples for Proper Assembly. )
N N

( (Cautionst)
Make sure the top of L-shaped Pin is not

protruding from the space between the Side
Panel and Front Panel as shown below.

Front Panel

L-shaped Pin

The top of L-shaped Pin
fits in the concave portion
on the Front Panel.

Front Panel

L-shaped Pin

The top of L-shaped Pin
protrudes from the concave :
portion on the Front Panel. 1




Examples for Proper Assembl

-
5 Level the Gate using the Adjuster

To level the product to make sure the Door
opens/closes properly, turn the Adjuster on
the bottom of Left Front Panel (see page 4 for

Assembly Check / How to Open and Close the Door )

Tighten Bolts using Fixing Holes A/C for the top
and Fixing Holes E/G for the bottom of the gate.

Fixing Hole C

Fixing Hole B

Fixing Hole F

___________________________

Fixing Hole G

Fixing Hole H

Fixing Hole D

Bolt

How to Adjust the Width of the Door

Fixing Hole A Fixing Hole B

S

. g
AT T

Fixing Hole E

®For an opening width within 71.3"

e m m E Em e EE e, — .. ————————————————— === =

Tighten Bolts using Fixing Holes A/D for the top
and Fixing Holes E/H for the bottom of the gate.

Fixing Hole C

Fixing Hole D

Tighten Bolts using Fixing Holes A/B for the top
and Fixing Holes E/F for the bottom of the gate.

Fixing Hole A

[OPIGEE) Fixing Hole C

S m o mm m ... ===

Fixing Hole D

eft Front

S

Fixing Hole F

Fixing Hole G

Fixing Hole H

Front Panel.

Top Width
Adjuster Bolt [>

Bottom Width
Adjuster Bolt

N
1. Loosen Adjuster Bolt on Left

[2. Slide the Door to adjust the
width. Make sure the Door
opens/closes correctly. Then
tighten Top/Bottom Width
Adjuster Bolts in the right
position.

(3. Make sure the space between
the Top Lock on the Door and
Left Front Panel is set to 0.04 -
0.12". Then stabilize the door

using Screw.
e Screw

Top Lock 0.04-0.12"

@) :
Left Front O | Top of the Door
Panel J I

J




Assembly Check / How to Open and Close the Door

1. When correctly assembled, the gate should not feel loose or wobbly. Upper Lock

T

Top of the Door

2. After the Door closes, make sure the Top/Bottom Locks work correctly.

3. Grip and lift the top of the Door so that the Door opens by releasing
the Upper and Lower Locks.

4. The Door is designed to lock automatically with an Upper/Lower
Locking System when closed.

If the Door fails to lock properly, the width of the Door may need to

(R VR NELEY How to Adjust the Width of the Door )R

Lower Lock

How to Disassemble

1. Disassemble Front Panels 2. Disassemble Side Panels 3. Disassemble each Panel
Remove Bolts on Left/Right Front Panels. Remove Bolts on Left/Right Side Remove L-shaped pin from lower
Panels. hinge and lift Side Panel straight
up to remove it.
N
L-shaped Pin
e

r

q

How to Clean

®Wipe off this product with washing cloth after squeezed firmly using a mild detergent and water. Do not use a scrub brush
and/or a polishing powder as these may cause scratched, rust and discolor to the product.

®\When using creosol or other disinfectants, make sure to dilute them, otherwise damage to the wooden finish or discoloration
may occur.

®Do not use harsh chemicals such as thinner, benzene or alcohol as these may cause damage/discoloration to the finish.

® After cleaning, wipe dry with soft cloth or place in a shaded area to air dry; do not place product in direct sunlight.

Specifications

UPC/JAN 803840 94189-8 / 4973655 50211-2 803840 94190-4 / 4973655 50221-1
Dimension 61.8 - 90.2"W x 24"D x 28.1"H 61.8 - 90.2"W x 27"D x 36.2"H
Material Frame: Rubber Wood (Lacquer finished) Wire: Steel (Polyester coating)

Lock: Polypropylene Door Stem: Nylon Rubber Skid: Elastomer

®Please note that product specifications and design may change without prior notice for the purpose of quality improvement.
®There may be coating cracks at some joints and each product may experience different coloration of the wood grain as frames are made of natural wood.
®|f you find something wrong with this product, please let us know. Thank you!

For USA Customers

Designed by:

Richell Corporation, Japan
Distributed by:

Richell USA, Inc.

Grand Prairie, Texas 75050

Phone (972) 641-9795 Fax (972) 641-8495
Visit us at www.richellusa.com

MADE IN VIETNAM




Gracias por elegir la producto de Richell. Antes de utilizar este producto, por favor lea cuidadosamente este manual de
instrucciones,y guardelo para consulta futura. Si usted entrega este producto a otra persona, por favor entregue también
este manual de instrucciones. Por favor observe que algunas piezas de las figuras mostradas abajo podrian ser un poco
diferentes del producto real, para su mejor entendimiento de la estructura y uso apropiado.

Peso apropiado de la mascota para uso correcto

El tamaio Mediano (Medium) esta disefiado para perros de tamaino pequeiio a
mediano, 4 a 20 kg (8.8 a 44 Ibs.); y el tamafio Grande (Large) esta disefiado
para perros de tamafo mediano a grande, 8 a 40 kg (17.6 a 88 Ibs.).

CaraCteriSticaS Panel lateral izquierdo

®La barrera se soporta por si sola (autoestable), lo que permite

facil colocacion en cualquier lugar. Ajustador
®El ancho es ajustable para encajar en aberturas de tamafos diferentes. Panel delantero izquierdo
®E| marco de madera combina bien con el interior de las casas. Pata
®Los soportes de caucho mantienen la barrera en su sitio y evitan desplazamiento.

MAntes de ensamblar este producto, verifique que las siguientes piezas estan incluidas: Conjunto
- 5 — Nombre de la pieza

Panel delantero derecho

Soporte de caucho

E T - s 5 ) = [reiiiiisiiiioiios de piezas
¥ i 1 b o Pemos (8)
Arandelas
® resortadas (8)
] il | 1 i Arandelas
i —— | Smm s planas (8)
o n nter r
Panel lateral Panel delantero izquierdo (L%seorifﬁ:i%s geoa'l?st?eces?tén Panel lateral Pasador en
>quierd ; ] d h forma de “L” (2)
izquierdo ubicados a todo lo largo del erecho
¢ Qué significan los siguientes avisos? Panel) .
Los siguientes avisos son comentarios especiales para uso seguro del producto. @ Tomillos (1)

Tenga en cuenta estos comentarios antes de utilizar este producto.

: Comentarios sobre uso inapropiado que podrian causar la muerte, lesiones y/o dafio fisico graves.
[iPrecauciones!] : Comentarios sobre uso inapropiado que podrian causar lesiones y/o dafio fisico leves.

( ilmportante! ] : Comentarios sobre uso inapropiado que podrian causar problemas, dafio y/o vida mas corta del producto.

Instrucciones para uso apropiado

oIMPORTANTE:Este producto incluye una barra inferior que es parte del Marco x
Principal. La barra inferior debe tocar el piso cuando esta instalada correctamente.
Por seguridad, preste atenciéon especial mientras pasa sobre la barra inferior.

®Este producto no puede evitar por completo que las mascotas pasen a través. No coloque la barrera
en un lugar donde el paso al otro lado pudiera llevar a posible peligro. Elija cuidadosamente el lugar.

®No pase de una zancada sobre la barrera, para evitar lesiones/accidentes inesperados. i

®Tenga cuidado de no tropezar en la pata saliente de este producto. O

®Nunca coloque el producto en la parte superior de escaleras/escalinatas o cerca de una
puerta de vidrio. Evite los lugares donde pudiera ser inseguro colocar este producto.

®Este producto esta disefiado Unicamente para uso en interiores. Por favor utilice el tamafio
Mediano (Medium) para perros de tamafio pequefio a mediano y el tamafio Grande (Large) para perros de
tamaino mediano a grande. No utilice este producto para ningun propdésito diferente a su uso pretendido.

®No utilice este producto mientras su mascota esta amarrada con correa para evitar accidentes/lesiones inesperadas, tal
como un enredo del perro.

®\/erifique que cada pieza esta sujetada apropiadamente en su sitio y preste atencion especial a los cachorros recién nacidos
0 perros muy pequefios para evitar lesiones serias inesperadas a las mascotas y/o dafio del producto, por quedar atrapadas
entre los alambres o entre el alambre y el marco de madera.

®L as mascotas pueden comportarse de manera inesperada cuando se asustan por truenos, relampagos u otros animales.
Para evitar posibles lesiones/muerte durante dichos momentos, las mascotas deben supervisarse y no dejarse desatendidos.
No recomendamos utilizar este producto cuando las mascotas se dejan sin supervision.

@ Los NINOS y ADULTOS podrian tropezar con el producto en condiciones de baja iluminacion u oscuridad. Coloque una luz
nocturna cerca del producto para evitar posibles lesiones personales en condiciones de baja iluminacién u oscuridad.

(iPrecauciones!)

®Por favor utilice el tamafio Mediano (Medium) para perros con peso de 4 a 20 kg (8.8 a 44 Ibs.) y el tamafio Grande (Large)
para perros con peso de 8 a 40 kg (17.6 a 88 Ibs.). No utilice este producto para perros por fuera de este rango de peso para
evitar lesiones inesperadas y/o escape.

® Al abrir/cerrar la Puerta o el Panel Lateral, verifique que el area esta despejada y tenga cuidado de no pellizcar sus manos o dedos.

®\/erifique que la Puerta asegura apropiadamente. Los cerrojos estan posicionados en la parte superior/inferior de la Puerta
para mantener sus mascotas encerradas de manera segura y para evitar escape y/o lesiones inesperadas.

®No se apoye ni cuelgue de este producto para evitar accidentes inesperados y/o dafio del producto.

®Siempre mantenga este producto alejado de todas las fuentes de calor para evitar dafio inesperado del producto o lesiones
relacionadas con quemadura a usted mismo o las mascotas.

®S0lo utilice piezas genuinas de Richell y no altere el disefio de la barrera para evitar accidentes y/o lesiones.

@®Si usted observa algo equivocado con el producto o sitio de instalacion, interrumpa inmediatamente su uso.

( ilmportante! |

®\/erifique que el producto esté sujetado firmemente. Si no lo estd, apriete los pernos segun sea necesario.
—_ 5 —_



Como ensamblar * Utilice destornillador de cabeza cruciforme o de cabeza plana para el ensamblaje.

4 N (2 )

1 Sujete el Panel Lateral Izquierdo al Panel Delantero 2 Sujete el Panel Lateral Derecho
Izquierdo al Panel Delantero Derecho

Primero, coloque los Paneles Delantero Repita los pasos D a @ para el Panel

: Lateral Izquierdo.
y Lateral de manera paralela entre si. Panel Delantero 90 grados

@ Incline el Panel Delantero e @ Derecho J— @
inserte la bisagra superior \{\ ———————
del Panel I;)elantero Bisagra Pasador T
sobre el vastago de en forma
la bisagra superior de “L” Pasador en

del Panel Lateral
segun se muestra.

@ Alinee la bisagra inferior
del Panel Delantero con
la bisagra inferior del
Panel Lateral.

@) Inserte el Pasador en
forma de “L”, segun se
muestra.

@ Abra 90 grados el Panel Panel Lateral Izquierdo
Lateral.
Gire la parte superior del Pasador en forma

forma de “L”

Bisagra

Panel Lateral Derecho

Gire la parte superior del
Pasador en forma de “L”

de “L” hacia el Panel Delantero. hacia el Panel Delantero.

- AN

-
3 Sujete los Paneles Delanteros Orificio de fijacion B
Orificio de fijacion A

Orificio de fijacion C

(DAlinee los orificios de ajuste y los orificios de fijacién de acuerdo Orificio de fijacion D
con el ancho deseado. [El ancho de la barrera puede ajustarse en
intervalos de 4.8cm (1.9")].

@Inserte los Pernos en los orificios de ajuste y de fijacion con las
arandelas planas y arandelas resortadas en la parte superior € inferior

del Panel Delantero Izquierdo/Derecho, utilizando un destornillador.

(" Cémo insertar el Perno
Arandela Orificio de fijacién E

Arandela resortada

Orificio de fijacion G

Perno

Orificio de fijacion H
Las posiciones de los Pernos dependeran del

: . ancho deseado de la barrera. Por favor vea la
Izquierdo/Derecho con el Perno, segiin se muestra. L. . .
S ) Pagina 7 para obtener ejemplos del ensamblaje
\_ apropiado. )

~

Sujete el Panel Delantero
Izquierdo/Derecho y el Panel Lateral

([iPrecauciones!]

-
4 Asegure el Panel Lateral

Sujete los Paneles Laterales Izquierdo/Derecho
al Panel Delantero Izquierdo/Derecho utilizando
los Pernos, segun se necesite. Cuando los perros;
pueden empujar los Paneles Laterales segun se !
muestra, utilice Pernos para sujetar los Paneles '
Laterales a los Paneles Delanteros.

Verifique que la parte superior del Pasador
en forma de “L” no esta sobresaliendo fuera
del espacio entre el Panel Lateral y el Panel
Delantero seguin se muestra abajo.

Panel Delantero

Pasador en forma de “L”

1
1
1
1
1
1
1 Panel
1
1
1
1
A}

La parte superior del
Lateral Pasador en forma de “L”
encaja en la parte concava
del Panel Delantero.
T T T T T e e e S E - —-— ~
! Panel Delantero |
. 1
' '
. Pasador en forma de “L”
: 1 Panel - !
La parte superior del 1
1
Panel Lateral Derecho | _Lateral Pasador en forma de “L” '
1
Panel Lateral Izquierdo . sc?bresale fuera de la parte
1 céncava del Panel Delantero.;
A}

___________________________




-
5 Nivele la entrada mediante el ajustador

Para nivelar el producto de modo de asegurar
que la puerta abra y cierre correctamente, haga
girar el ajustador que esta en la parte inferior del
panel frontal izquierdo (vea en la pagina 8 '
Revision del ensamblaje / Cé6mo abrir

cerrar la Puerta 2|

(Mas bajo)

® Para un ancho de abertura dentro de 181 a 205cm

P U R R S

Ejemplos de ensamblaje apropiado

® Para un ancho de abertura dentro de 181cm
(71.3")

para la parte superior, y los orificios de fijacion E/H para
la parte inferior de la barrera.
Orificio de fijacion B

Orificio de fijacion C

Orificio de fijacion G
Orificio de fijacion H

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

_________________________________________

®Para un ancho de abertura superior a 205cm

(71.3 2 80.8") (80.8")
ST T T T T T ST T TS EEEEEEEEE S ~ 7 2 \
Apriete los pernos utilizando los orificios de fijacion A/C : 1 Apriete los Pernos utilizando los orificios de fijacion A/B .
para la parte superior, y los orificios de fijacion E/G para | ! para la parte superior, y los orificios de fijacion E/F para !
L . L
la parte inferior de la barrera. : ! la parte inferior de la barrera. Orificio de fijacion B '
g - s 1
- . ”f'C'O fijacion B Orificio de fijacién C . ! Orificio de fijacion A Orificio de fijaciéon C E
! Orificio de fijacion D+ | —— Tt Orificio de fijacion D
e .o . !
I b Panel Lateral | !
b Derechc?|| || 1
=g 1 1
. : Panel Delantero Derecho f !
fijacion E o (T :
. : Panel Delantero Izquierdo !
1 1 > Ny ” 1
. 1 Orificio de ajuste g %Hﬁ ﬂ Panel Lateral |
Yo H Izquierdo
Vo Perno R '
Vo Orificio de fijacion E % !
Vo Orificio de fijacion F !
1 1 e .
Orificio de fijacién H Lo Orificio de fijacion G i
" Orificio de fijacion H ;
! N e o = e e e e e e o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
Coémo ajustar el ancho de la Puerta
N N N
1. Afloje el Perno Ajustador en el 2. Deslice la Puerta para ajustar el 3. Aseglrese que el espacio entre el
Panel Delantero Izquierdo. ancho. Verifique que la Puerta Cerrojo Superior de la Puerta y el
abre y cierra correctamente. Panel Delantero Izquierdo esta
Luego, apriete los Pernos dentro de 1-3mm (0.04 - 0.12").
Ajustadores de ancho Luego, estabilice la puerta utilizando
Perno Ajustador superior/inferior en la posicion eltornillo. o Tornillo
de ancho superior > \ correcta. i
1-3mm
Cerrojo Superior (0.04 - 0.12")
Perno Ajustador
de ancho inferior H
o
@)
Panel Delantero Parte superior
) U ) \_lzquierdo delaPuerta )




Revision del ensamblaje / Cémo abrir y cerrar la Puerta

4 i Cerrojo superior .
1. Cu_andp esta ensamblada correctamente, la barrera no debe sentirse J p Parte superior
floja o inestable. de la Puerta

2. Después que se cierra la Puerta, verifique que los Cerrojos
Superior/Inferior funcionan correctamente.

3. Agarre y levante la parte superior de la Puerta de modo que la
Puerta se abra liberando los Cerrojos Superior e Inferior.

4. La Puerta esta disefiada para cerrar automaticamente con un
Sistema de Cerrojos Superior / Inferior, cuando se cierra.

(iPrecauciones!)

Si la Puerta no cierra/atranca apropiadamente, el ancho de la

Puerta podria necesitar ajuste (vea @@L ETE S LN DETTED ).

Cerrojo inferior

Como desensamblar

1. Desensamble los Paneles 2. Desensamble los Paneles 3. Desensamble cada Panel
Delanteros La_terales Remueva el Pasador en forma de
Quite los Pernos de los Paneles Quite los Pernos de los Paneles “L” de la bisagra inferior y levante
Delanteros Izquierdo/Derecho. Laterales Izquierdo/Derecho. el Panel Lateral en linea recta

hacia arriba para removerlo.
e
Pasador en
forma de “L”

Jormade’L
r

q

H—]

L

Coémo limpiar

®Limpie este producto con un trapo después de exprimirlo fuertemente y utilizando un detergente suave y agua. No utilice
cepillo de estregar y/o polvo de brillar ya que éstos podrian causar rayado, 6xido y decoloracion en el producto.

®Si se utiliza creosol u otro desinfectante, asegurese de diluirlos, de otro modo podria ocurrir dafio o decoloramiento del acabado de madera.

®No utilice sustancias quimicas fuertes tal como disolvente (thinner), benceno o alcohol, ya que estos podrian causar

dafo/decoloracion del acabado.
®Después de limpiar, seque con un trapo suave o coloque en un area sombreada para secar al aire, no coloque el producto

bajo la luz directa del sol.

Especificaciones

UPC/JAN 803840 94189-8 / 4973655 50211-2 803840 94190-4 / 4973655 50221-1

Dimensiones del 157 a 229cm Ancho x 61cm Prof. x 71.5cm Alt. | 157 a 229cm Ancho x 68.5cm Prof. x 92cm Alt.

producto (61.8 2 90.2"W x 24"D x 28.1"H) (61.8 290.2"W x 27"D x 36.2"H)

Material Marco: Madera del arbol de caucho (acabado de laca) Alambre: Acero (recubrimiento de poliéster)
Cerrojo: Polipropileno Vastago de puerta: Nylon Soporte de caucho: Elastomero

®Por favor observe que las especificaciones y disefio del producto podrian cambiarse sin previo aviso para propdsitos de mejoramiento de la calidad.

®Podrian haber grietas en el recubrimiento en algunos puntos y cada producto podria tener coloracion diferente del grano de madera ya
que los marcos se fabrican de madera natural.

®Si encuentra que algo esta mal en este producto, tenga a bien hacérnoslo saber. jGracias!

Disefiado por:

Richell Corporation, Japan

Distribuido por:

Richell USA, Inc.

Grand Prairie, Texas 75050

Teléfono: (972) 641-9795 Fax: (972) 641-8495
Visitenos en: www.richellusa.com

HECHO EN VIETNAM




Merci d'avoir choisi le produit Richell. Merci de lire avec attention le manuel d'instructions avant I'emploi, et de le conserver pour
vous y reporter ultérieurement. Si vous donnez ce produit a quelqu'un d'autre, merci de lui remettre également ce manuel
d'instructions. Merci de noter que quelques-uns des schémas présentés ci-dessous peuvent étre Iégérement différents du produit
actuel, pour une meilleure compréhension de la structure et un usage approprié.

Panneau avant droit

Poids approprié de I'animal domestique pour un usage approprié

Le modéle M est congu pour des chiens de taille petite a moyenne de 4 - 20 kg
(8.8 244 Ibs.). Le modéle L est congu pour des chiens de taille petite 8 moyenne
de 8 -40 kg (17.6 a 88 Ibs.).

FO“Ctlon nalltes Panneau c6té gauche

®La porte est autoportante, ce qui permet un placement
aisé n’importe ou. Ajusteur

®Sa largeur est réglable pour s’adapter a différentes tailles d’ouvertures. panneau avant gauche

®L’ossature en bois s’intégre bien dans des intérieurs domestiques.

®Des patins en caoutchouc maintiennent la porte en place et évitent son ripage.

. - - Avant d’assembler ce produit, assurez-vous que toutes les piéces suivantes
Piéces détachées Jurin P d P Jeu de

Nom de piéce

Panneau cété droit

Patin en caoutchouc

E T < s T ) 200 f(reieiiesiiisesces piéces
E i 1 d Q@ Boulons (8)
Rondelles
® élastiques (8)
] I L i : Rondelle
a B E—— - tdt plates (8)
s anneau avant dro s
Panneau cbté Panneau avant gauche (Les trouus dve réglag:e traversent Panneau coté ( Goubille en L (2)
gauche complétement le panneau) roit P
Que signifient les signes suivants ? - !
Les signes suivants sont des remarques spécifiques pour I'aspect sécurité du produit. Vis (1)

Ayez-les en téte avant d'utiliser le produit.
: Remarques sur un usage inapproprié qui pourrait conduire a la mort, & des blessures graves et/ou a des dégats matériels.
[ Attention! ] : Remarques sur un usage inapproprié qui pourrait conduire a des blessures et/ou des dégats matériels.

[T

Mode d'emploi
oIMPORTANT:Ce produit inclut une barre inférieure qui fait partie du cadre principal. x —
La barre inférieure doit toucher le sol si elle est installée correctement. Par sécurité, IEWHWWW il
\"m"m\@,ml i
®Ce produit ne peut pas completement empécher des animaux de passer. Ne mettez pas la porte a un "m"\""w“/
emplacement ou un passage peut entrainer un danger possible. Choisissez soigneusement 'emplacement.
®N’enjambez pas la porte pour éviter des accidents/blessures imprévus. i
®Faites attention a ne pas trébucher sur les pieds qui dépassent de ce produit. o ‘\J
il pourrait étre dangereux de placer le produit.
®Ce produit est congu pour des chiens de taille petite a grande, avec une utilisation a I'intérieur exclusivement.
N’utilisez pas ce produit pour autre chose que sa finalité prévue.
®Ne pas utiliser ce produit tant que votre animal est en laisse pour éviter des accidents/blessures comme I|'étranglement du chien.
pour éviter qu’ils ne subissent de sérieuses blessures imprévues, et/ou que le produit soit endommagé, en étant coincés entre
des fils ou entre fil et ossature en bois.
®|es animaux de compagnie peuvent se comporter de fagon inattendue quand ils sont effrayés par le tonnerre ou un éclair, ou
par d’autres animaux. Pour éviter de possibles blessures pouvant étre mortelles a ces occasions, les animaux doivent étre sous
® L es ENFANTS comme les ADULTES peuvent trébucher sur le produit en cas de faible éclairage ou d’obscurité. Placez une
veilleuse d’éclairage prés du produit pour éviter une possible blessure corporelle dans des conditions de faible éclairage ou
d’obscurité.
( Attention! )
chiens de taille moyenne a grande de 8 - 40 kg (17.6 a 88 Ibs.). N'utilisez pas ce produit pour des animaux hors de cette plage
de poids pour éviter des accidents inattendus et/ou des évasions.
®Au moment de I'ouverture/fermeture de la porte ou du panneau de cété, assurez-vous que la zone est dégagée et faites
attention a ne pas vous pincer les mains ou les doigts.
parqués en sécurité et pour éviter une blessure inattendue et/ou une fugue.
®Ne pas s'appuyer ou se suspendre a ce produit pour éviter les accidents/dégats imprévus.
®Toujours éloigner ce produit de toute source de chaleur afin d'éviter des dégats imprévus ou des brilures concernant les
animaux comme les humains.
et/ou les blessures.
®Si vous remarquez quelque chose d'anormal avec le produit ou son emplacement, cessez tout de suite de I'utiliser.
( Important! |
®S'assurer que le produit est fixé de maniére slre. Sinon, resserrer les boutons en conséquence.

[ Important! ] : Remarques sur un usage inapproprié qui pourrait causer des problémes, des dommages et/ou raccourcir la vie du produit.
faire bien attention en passant au-dessus de la barre inférieure.
i T
®Ne placez jamais le produit en haut d’'un escalier ou prés d’'une porte vitrée. Evitez les endroits ou h.mlmu
h i i
®Assurez-vous que chaque piéce est bien fixée en place et faites particulierement attention en cas de chiots ou de petits chiens
surveillance et ne pas rester seuls. Nous ne recommandons pas I'utilisation de ce produit pour des animaux laissés seuls.
®Le modéle M est congu pour des chiens de taille petite a moyenne de 4 - 20 kg (8.8 a 44 Ibs.). Le modéle L est congu pour des
®Assurez-vous que la porte se verrouille bien. Les verrouillages se situent en haut et en bas de la porte pour garder vos animaux
®N'utiliser que les pieces détachées d'origine Richell et ne pas modifier la conception initiale de la porte pour éviter les accidents




(Yo ERe M=Toq ) [T e (TR s (o] | E(e [589) * Utilisez un tournevis & pointe Phillips ou & lame plate pour le montage.

-
1 Fixez le panneau de c6té gauche sur le panneau
avant gauche

Commencez par placer parallelement
les panneaux avant et de coté.

@ Inclinez le panneau avant et
insérez la charniere supérieure
du panneau avgpt SUI harnicre
la tige de charniére du Tige
haut du panneau de
coté, comme c’est montré.

2 Alignez la charniére inférieure

du panneau avant avec la tige
de charniére du bas du
panneau de coté.

@ Insérez la tige en L

comme c’est montré.
Panneau avant

gauche

@ Ouvrez le panneau de
c6té a 90°.

Panneau c6té gauche

Tournez le haut de la tige en L vers le
panneau avant.

-

) )

-
2 Fixez le panneau de cé6té droit
sur le panneau avant droit
Réproduisez les étapes O - @ du

panneau de c6té gauche.
Panneau avant 90 degrés

droit

Panneau cété droit

Tournez le haut de la tige
L vers le panneau avant.

N\l

-
3 Fixez les panneaux avant

@ Alignez les trous de réglage et les trous de fixation en fonction
de la largeur désirée (La largeur de barriére avec porte peut se
régler par incréments d'environ 4.8cm ou 1.9").

(@Insérez des boulons dans les trous de réglage et de fixation avec
une rondelle plate et une rondelle élastique en haut et en bas du
panneau avant de gauche/de droite en utilisant un tournevis.

~

(" Comment insérer un boulon
Rondelles plates

Trou de fixation A

Trou de fixation E

Trous de fixation B

Trou de fixation C

Trou de fixation D

nnnnnn

Rondelle élastique

Trou de fixation F

Boulon

Fixez les panneaux avant de

Trou de fixation G

Trou de fixation H

droite/de gauche avec les panneaux
de c6té de droite/de gauche avec un

Les positions de boulon dépendront de la
largeur voulue de barriére avec porte. Veuillez

\_ boulon comme c’est montré. ) vous reporter aux exemples en page 11 pour
\_ un montage correct. )
4 Y4 I

. ngx ion!
4. Fixez le panneau de coté (_Attention! ] .
] ) Assurez-vous que le haut de la tige en L
Fixez les panneaux avant de droite/de gauche ne dépasse pas de I'intervalle entre
avec les panneaux de c6té de droite/de gauche panneau de c6té et panneau avant
avec des boulons selon le besoin. Quand des comme c’est montré ci-dessous.
chiens sont a méme de pousser les panneaux T ST T e e
de cbété comme c’est montré, utilisez des 1 Panneau avant '
9 1
boulons pour les fixer aux panneaux avant. 1 '
1
f Tigeen L '
1
, Panneau Le haut de la tige en L !
1 coté . h !
| remplit la portion concave
! du panneau avant. ,
N e e e e o e e o e e 1
T T T T T e S s —-— ~
! Panneau avant |
. 1
1 1
. Tigeen L .
: 1 Panneau . !
Panneau cété droit 1 coté L‘? haut de la tige en L .
. dépasse de la portion '
Panneau cété gauche ! concave du panneau .
\ avant. )
o AN J




Exemples de bon montage

I’ajustement

Ajustement

Desserrer
(Plus haut

(Plus bas)

-

-
5 Mettez de niveau la porte en utilisant

Pour mettre le produit de niveau afin de s’assurer que la
porte s’ouvre et se ferme correctement, tournez I'ajustement
en bas du panneau avant de gauche (Voyez en page 12

XX Contréle de montage / Comment ouvrir et fermer la porte 23}

® Pour une largeur d’ouverture de 181 — 205cm

Trou de fixation B

Trou de fixation A

...
nnnnn

Trou de
fixation E

Trou de fixation F

Trou de fixation G

Trou de fixation C

(71.3 - 80.8")

Serrez les boulons en utilisant les trous de fixation A/IC
pour le haut et E/G pour le bas de la porte.

Trou de fixation D

Trou de fixation H

o e e e e e

Comment régler la largeur de porte

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

® Pour une ouverture de 181cm
(71.3")

Serrez les boulons en utilisant les trous de fixation A/C
pour le haut et E/H pour le bas de la porte.

~

Trou de fixation B

Trou de fixation C

Trou de fixation A

Trou de fixation E

Trou de fixation F

Trou de fixation G

Trou de fixation H

Trou de fixation D

___________________________

®Pour une largeur d’ouverture de plus de

Serrez les boulons en utilisant les trous de fixation A/B
pour le haut et E/F pour le bas de la porte.

Trou de fixation B

205cm (80.8")

Trou de fixation A

Panneau coté||
droit ”H

Panneau avant droit

(T

Trou de réglage

L)
Boulon elao”

Trou de fixation E
Trou de fixation F

Trou de fixation C
Trou de fixation D

Panneau avant gauche um

Trou de fixation G

1
Panneau coté
gauche

Trou de fixation H

1. Desserrez un boulon d’ajustement
sur le panneau avant de gauche.

Boulon
d’ajustement de
largeur du haut

Boulon
d’ajustement de
largeur du bas

2. Faites glisser la porte pour régler la
largeur. Assurez-vous que la porte
s’ouvre et se ferme correctement.
Puis serrez les boulons d’ajustement
de largeur dans la position de droite.

verrouillage du

3. Assurez-vous que |'écart entre le

le panneau avant de gauche est

réglé a 1 —3 mm (0.04 — 0.12"). Puis

stabilisez la porte en utilisant une vis.
g/Vis

Verrouillage du haut

haut sur la porte et

>

1-3mm
(0.04 - 0.12")

Panneau
\_ avant gauche

(o)e]

Haut de la porte
J




Contréle de montage / Comment ouvrir et fermer la porte

1. Quand la porte est bien montée, elle ne doit pas sembler lache ou molle. Verrouillage du haut

Haut de la porte

2. Une fois la porte fermée, assurez-vous que les verrouillages du haut et
du bas fonctionnent bien.

3. Prenez et levez le haut de la porte pour qu’elle s’ouvre en dégageant les
verrouillages du haut et du bas.

4. La porte est congue pour se verrouiller automatiquement avec un systéme
de verrouillage en haut et en bas quand elle est fermée.

(_ Attention! )
Si la porte ne se verrouille pas convenablement, il se peut qu'il faille

ajuster sa largeur (Voyez la section sur la @&l S EHERETE RN ).

\

Verrouillage du bas

” Porte
Fagon de démonter

1. Dissociez les panneaux de 2. Démontez les panneaux de 3. Démontez chaque panneau.
devant cote Enlevez la goupille en L de la charniére
Enlevez les boulons des panneaux Enlevez les boulons des panneaux inférieure et soulevez le panneau de
avant de gauche/de droite. de cbté de gauche/de droite. coté tout droit pour I'dter.

— \\
TigeenL
r

J

L

®Essuyez ce produit avec un chiffon de nettoyage aprés I'avoir frotté fermement avec une solution de détergent doux. N'utilisez
pas de brosse ni de poudre a récurer qui pourraient causer des rayures, de la rouille ou de la décoloration sur le produit.
@®Si vous utilisez du créosol ou d'autres désinfectants, il faut les diluer, sous peine d'abimer la finition du bois ou d'entrainer une

décoloration.
®Ne pas utiliser de produit chimique corrosif comme un diluant, du benzene ou de l'alcool qui pourraient entrainer des dégats ou

la décoloration de la finition.
®Apres le nettoyage, essuyer avec un chiffon doux ou déposer a I'ombre pour un séchage naturel; ne pas mettre le produit dans

un endroit exposé au soleil.

Spécifications

UPC/JAN 803840 94189-8 / 4973655 50211-2 803840 94190-4 / 4973655 50221-1
Dimensions | largeur 157 - 229cm x profondeur 61cm x hauteur 71.5cm | largeur 157 - 229cm x profondeur 68.5cm x hauteur 92cm
(61.8-90.2"W x 24"D x 28.1"H) (61.8-90.2"W x 27"D x 36.2"H)

Matériau Cadre: Bois d’hévéa (finition laquée) Mailles: Acier (Revétement en polyester)

Verrouillage: Polypropyléne Tige de porte: Nylon Patin en caoutchouc: Elastomeére

®Merci de noter que les spécifications du produit et sa conception peuvent étre modifiés sans préavis dans un but d'amélioration de la qualité.

®|| peut y avoir quelques craquelures sur le gainage - aux jointures - et il peut y avoir des différences de coloration du bois car les cadres sont
en bois naturel.

@®Si vous avez des remarques sur ce produit, faites-le nous savoir. Merci!

Congu par:

Richell Corporation, Japon

Distribué par:

Richell USA, Inc.

Grand Prairie, Texas 75050 Etats-Unis d'Amérique
Phone: (972) 641-9795 Fax: (972) 641-8495
www.richellusa.com

FABRIQUE EN VIETNAM
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